2012 and 2013. As a result, the Company accrued the entire 1.4 million New Zealand dollars (equivalent to $1.1
million at December 31, 2010), representing the estimated fair value of future earnout payments as of the
acquisition date. As part of the purchase price allocation, the Company recorded 0.2 million New Zealand dollars
(equivalent to $0.1 million at December 31, 2010) of property and equipment, and 2.0 million New Zealand
dollars (equivalent to $1.6 million at December 31, 2010) of goodwill. There were no intangibles recorded as part
of this acquisition.

The 2008 acquisitions were accounted for using the purchase method of accounting and the 2009 and 2010
acquisitions were accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations. The
results of operations of these entities have been included in the consolidated financial statements since their
respective acquisition dates. Additionally, none of these acquisitions are considered material to the Company,
and, therefore, pro-forma information has not been presented.

10. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill

Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by segment for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009
were as follows:

Americas Europe Asia Pacific Total

Balance at December 31, 2008 ..... $78,056 $18,499 $4,679 $101,234
Ray & Berndtson Sp.z o.o acquisition ..... — 4,156 — 4,156
RentonJames earnout adjustment ..... — — 394 394
IronHill acquisition adjustment ..... 108 — — 108
Exchange rate fluctuations ..... 591 1,615 912 3,118

Balance at December 31, 2009 ..... 78,755 24,270 5,985 109,010
Bell McCaw Bampflyde Limited acquisition . . — — 1,386 1,386
Exchange rate fluctuations ..... 234 (1,288) 546 (508)

Balance at December 31, 2010 ..... $78,989 $22,982 $7,917 $109,888

During the 2010 fourth quarter, the Company, with the assistance of an independent valuation firm,
conducted its annual goodwill impairment evaluation. The goodwill impairment test is performed using a two
step, fair value based test. The first step compares the fair value of a reporting unit with its carrying amount,
including goodwill. The second step measures the impairment charge and is performed only if the carrying
amount of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value as determined in step one. To measure the amount of the
impairment loss, the implied fair value of a reporting unit’s goodwill is compared to the carrying amount of that